Future minimum lease payments under operating leases, disclosed in the
financial statements prepared as at Dec 31 2018 (disclosure in accordance with
IAS 17)
  420,469

Future minimum lease payments under perpetual usufruct rights to land as at
Dec 31 2018, not included above 528,702
Any other future minimum lease payments not recognised in the financial
statements as at Dec 31 2018 under IAS 17, but recognised for the purposes of
IFRS 16 17,913

Total all future lease payments as at Dec 31 2018 967,084

Exemptions from recognition requirements under IFRS 16 – short-term leases (-) (19,098)
Exemption from recognition requirements under IFRS 16 – low-value leases (-) (405)
Change due to change in charges for perpetual usufruct rights to land 21,345
Other (-/+) 1,501

Future lease payments under operating leases recognised in accordance with
IFRS 16 as at Jan 1 2019 970,427

Discount (544,258)

Additional lease liabilities recognised as at Jan 1 2019 426,169

Finance lease liabilities under IAS 17 as at Dec 31 2018 25,672

Lease liabilities as at Jan 1 2019, including 451,841

Liabilities on assets held for sale 11,887

The effect of the implementation of IFRS 16 on the Group’s equity and liabilities is presented below:

 Dec 31 2018
Presentation

change
Dec 31 2018

restated

Liabilities

Lease liabilities - 16 806 16,806

Other financial liabilities 38,736 (16 806) 21,930

Other non-current liabilities 3,518,040 - 3,518,040

Total non-current liabilities 3,556,776 - 3,556,776

Lease liabilities - 8 866 8,866

Other financial liabilities 198,138 (8 866) 189,272

Other current liabilities 3 077,329 - 3,077,329

Total current liabilities 3,275,467 - 3,275,467

Total liabilities 6,832,243 - 6,832,243

Total equity and liabilities 14,160,469 - 14,160,469

Consolidated financial statements of the Grupa Azoty Group prepared in accordance with the EU IFRS
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2019

(all amounts in PLN '000 unless indicated otherwise)

Grupa Azoty Page 28 of 148

The effect of the implementation of IFRS 16 on the Group’s assets, equity and liabilties is presented
below:

Dec 31
2018*

Impact of
change Jan 1 2019

Non-current assets, including:

Property, plant and equipment 7,665,639 (18,614) 7,647,025

Perpetual usufruct of land 470,178 (470,178) -

Right-of-use assets  - 903,235 903,235

Other financial assets 1,750,624 - 1,750,624

Total non-current assets 9,886,441 414,443 10,300,884

Assets held for sale 9,050 11,726 20,776

Other current assets 4,264,978 - 4,264,978

Total current assets 4,274,028 11,726 4,285,754

Total assets 14,160,469 426,169 14,586,638

Liabilities

Lease liabilities 16,806 371,306 388,112

Other financial liabilities 21,930 - 21,930

Other non-current liabilities  3,518,040 - 3,518,040

Total non-current liabilities 3,556,776 371,306 3,928,082

Lease liabilities 8,866 42,976 51,842

Other financial liabilities 189,272 - 189,272

Liabilities directly associated with assets
available for sale - 11,887 11,887

Other current liabilities 3,077,329 - 3,077,329

Total current liabilities 3,275,467 54,863 3,330,330

Total liabilities 6,832,243 426,169 7,258,412

Total equity and liabilities 14,160,469 426,169 14,586,638
*Data prior to restatement due to the final account for the acquisition of COMPO EXPERT in accordance with the financial
statements for 2018.

For more information on the effect of IFRS 16 on the consolidated financial statements for 2019, see
Notes 2.3 and 11 in the Notes to the consolidated financial statements.

b) Corrections of errors or comparative data presentation

In the reporting period, no errors requiring adjustments to prior financial years were identified, and
no changes were made to the presentation of items of the consolidated financial statements, except

for the presentation changes described in items 2.1 a) and b).

[…]

Financial assets 632,469 417,792

Financial liabilities (-) (2,116,714) (1,815,020)

 (1,484,245) (1,397,228)

The Group does not hedge against the interest rate risk. However, in order to mitigate the effect of
the interest rate risk, some of the bank loans contracted in 2015–2019 were taken out as instruments
with fixed interest rates.

Other measures taken to mitigate the interest rate risk include ongoing monitoring of the situation
on the money market. In 2019, most of the Group’s free cash was covered by physical cash pooling
arrangements, bearing interest at 1M WIBOR for cash in PLN and 1M EURIBOR for cash in EUR (when
EURIBOR is negative), while the remaining cash surplus was held as short-term bank deposits bearing
interest at the market rates effective as at deposit placement date.

The Group analysed the sensitivity of its variable-rate financial instruments to changes in market
interest rates. The following table presents the impact of a 100 basis point change in the interest
rates on profit or loss and equity.

Sensitivity analysis: (+/-)

Statement of profit or loss Other comprehensive income

Increase decrease increase decrease

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

Dec 31 2019 (1,484) 1,484 3,297 (3,297)

Dec 31 2018 (1,397) 1,397 4,402 (4,402)

Consolidated full-year financial statements of the Grupa Azoty Group prepared in accordance with the EU IFRS
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2019

(all amounts in PLN '000 unless indicated otherwise)

Grupa Azoty Page 135 of 148

Price risk
Given that there are no adequate financial instruments hedging the price risk related to the Group’s
key raw materials and products, or no significant correlation between the price of such hedging
instruments and contract prices of the raw materials and products has been confirmed, the Group
does not intend to use such instruments to hedge price volatility.
The Group intends to mitigate the risk of price volatility using natural hedging, which involves linking
the largest possible part of its procurement and sales volumes (in particular of phenol, benzene,
caprolactam and polyamide, used in its production chain) resulting from framework contracts with

[…]

and discounting of foreign currency receivables as its primary hedging tools, supported by currency
forwards for ca. 80% of the remaining currency exposure.

The Group prepared a sensitivity analysis of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies
(including derivatives) to exchange rate changes. The following table presents the impact of a 5%
appreciation or depreciation of the Polish złoty as at the reporting date in relation to the other
currencies on profit or loss and on equity on account of these instruments. The analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The increase in EUR-denominated liabilities under borrowings and factoring in 2019 resulted in an
increase in the Company’s balance-sheet exposure to currency risk. However, due to the long-term
nature of these foreign-currency liabilities, they reduce the Company’s planned currency exposure
which will arise on the maturity dates of these liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis: (+/-)

Statement of profit or loss Other comprehensive income

5% increase in
foreign currency
exchange rates

5% decrease in
foreign currency
exchange rates

5% increase in
foreign currency
exchange rates

5% decrease in
foreign currency
exchange rates

Dec 31 2019 (27,668) 27,668 (42,562) 42,562

Dec 31 2018 (66,405) 66,405 (36,131) 36,131

The following table presents the summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency
risk as at the reporting date, by classes of financial instruments and currencies:

Consolidated full-year financial statements of the Grupa Azoty Group prepared in accordance with the EU IFRS
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2019

(all amounts in PLN '000 unless indicated otherwise)

Grupa Azoty Page 136 of 148

Net exposure to currency risk

December 31st 2019 EUR USD Other*

Trade and other receivables 119,677 51,662 13

Cash in foreign currencies 181,703 22,634 2

Trade and other payables (-) (13,123) (21,408) (71,025)

Borrowings (-) (467,486) 301 1,518

Currency futures and forward contracts (+/-) 31,806 8,165

Lease, factoring and discounting liabilities (-) (62,994) (4,530)

Other financial liabilities (-) (22,827) -

Total in the relevant currency (233,244) 56,824 (69,492)

Impact of a 5% appreciation of the currency on the statement of profit or loss (PLN
thousand) (38,463) 10,799 (4)

Impact of a 5% depreciation of the currency on the statement of profit or loss (PLN
thousand) 38,463 (10,799) 4

Impact of a 5% appreciation of the currency on other comprehensive income (PLN
thousand) - - -

Impact of a 5% depreciation of the currency on other comprehensive income (PLN
thousand) - - -

*The other currencies are: GBP, CHF, ARS, CLP, BRL, INR, TRA, MXN, CNY, MYR and ZAR.

Consolidated full-year financial statements of the Grupa Azoty Group prepared in accordance with the EU IFRS
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2019

(all amounts in PLN '000 unless indicated otherwise)

Grupa Azoty Page 137 of 148

December 31st 2018 EUR USD XOF Other*

Trade and other receivables 110,853 39,364 - 2,409,188